#### DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL

1300 I STREET, N.W. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

1600 EL CAMINO REAL MENLO PARK, CA 94025

99 GRESHAM STREET LONDON EC2V 7NG 450 LEXINGTON AVENUE NEW YORK, N.Y. 10017

212-450-4000 FAX 212-450-3800

WRITER'S DIRECT
212-450-4855
andrew.tannenbaum@dpw.com

15, AVENUE MATIGNON 75008 PARIS

MESSETURM 60308 FRANKFURT AM MAIN

17-22, AKASAKA 2-CHOME MINATO-KU, TOKYO 107-0052

> 3A CHATER ROAD HONG KONG

April 17, 2001

Re: Garcia Amicus Brief

Mary Giliberti Judge David L. Bazelon Center for Mental Health Law 1101 15<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W., Suite 1212 Washington, D.C. 20005-5002

Dear Mary:

Please find enclosed a copy of the amicus brief filed with the Second Circuit in <u>Garcia v. S.U.N.Y. Health Sciences Center at Brooklyn et al.</u>

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                | PAGI   |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES                                                                                                                                                                                           | iv     |
| INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE                                                                                                                                                                                  | 1      |
| SUMMARY ARGUMENT                                                                                                                                                                                               | 1      |
| ARGUMENT                                                                                                                                                                                                       | 2      |
| I. TITLE II OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT VALIDLY ABROGATES DEFENDANTS' ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY                                                                                                   | 2      |
| A. Congress Effectively Identified a Pattern of Unconstitutional State Discrimination Against People with Disabilities in the Provision of Public Services, Programs, and Activities                           | 2      |
| <ol> <li>The Supreme Court in <u>Garrett</u> Recognized that Congress's<br/>Findings in Support of Title II Are More Extensive<br/>than the Findings Deemed Insufficient for<br/>Purposes of Title I</li></ol> | s<br>3 |
| 2. The ADA's Legislative Record Evidences a<br>Historical Pattern of Pervasive and Widespread<br>Unconstitutional State Discrimination                                                                         | 4      |
| (a) Congressionally Commissioned Studies                                                                                                                                                                       | 5      |
| (b) Congressional Hearings and Testimony                                                                                                                                                                       | 8      |
| (c) Case Law and Other Evidence Before Congress                                                                                                                                                                | 9      |
| B. Title II's Remedy Is Both Congruent and Proportional to the Unconstitutional Discrimination Congress Identified                                                                                             | 12     |
| II. DEFENDANTS WAIVED THEIR SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FOR SUITS UNDER SECTION 504 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT WHEN THEY ACCEPTED                                                                                        |        |
| FEDERAL FUNDS                                                                                                                                                                                                  | 14     |
| CONCLUSION                                                                                                                                                                                                     | 15     |

| Δ. | TENDIA A                                                                              | A-1          |
|----|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------|
|    | Access Now, Inc                                                                       | A-1          |
|    | The Center for Independence of the Disabled in New York, Inc                          | A-1          |
|    | Disability Advocates, Inc                                                             | A-1          |
|    | Judge David L. Bazelon Center for Mental Health Law                                   | A-1          |
|    | League for the Hard of Hearing                                                        | A-2          |
|    | Mood Disorders Support Group, Inc                                                     | A-2          |
|    | National Association of the Deaf                                                      | A-2          |
|    | National Association of Protection and Advocacy Systems                               | A-3          |
|    | National Multiple Sclerosis Society, New York City Chapter                            | A-3          |
|    | The New York Association of Psychiatric Rehabilitation Services                       | A-3          |
|    | New York Lawyers for the Public Interest                                              | A-4          |
|    | New York State Independent Living Council, Inc                                        | A-4          |
|    | State of Connecticut, Office of Protection and Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities | Δ <b>–</b> Δ |

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES                                                                                                    | Page    |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|
| Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett, 121 S. Ct. 955 (2001)                             | passim  |
| <u>City of Boerne v. Flores</u> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)                                                    | 2,12    |
| City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)                                            | 6,12    |
| <u>Clark v. Barnard</u> , 108 U.S. 436 (1883)                                                            | 14      |
| <u>Clark v. California</u> , 123 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 1997)                                               | 15      |
| College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd., 527 U.S. 666 (1999)                | 14      |
| Conroy v. Aniskoff, 507 U.S. 511 (1993)                                                                  | 10      |
| Coolbaugh v. Louisiana, 136 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 1998)                                                     | 3       |
| <pre>Dare v. California, 191 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 1187 (2001)</pre>       | 3       |
| Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank, 527 U.S. 627 (1999)                | 2       |
| <u>Fullilove v. Klutznick</u> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)                                                      | 11      |
| In re Marriage of Carney, 598 P.2d 36 (Cal. 1979)                                                        | 7       |
| <u>J.E.B. v. Alabama</u> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)                                                           | 7       |
| <u>Jim C. v. United States</u> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000)                                           | 15      |
| Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents, 528 U.S. 62 (2000)                                                      | 2,12,13 |
| <u>Litman v. George Mason Univ.</u> , 186 F.3d 544 (1999),<br><u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 1181 (2000) | 15      |
| Mills v. Board of Educ., 348 F. Supp. 866 (D.D.C. 1972)                                                  | 9,10    |
| Moye v. Moye, 627 P.2d 799 (Idaho 1981)                                                                  | 7       |
| Muller v. Costello, 187 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 1999)                                                          | 3       |

| (N.D.N.Y. 2000)                                                                            | 10     |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring, 527 U.S. 581 (1999)                                      | 9      |
| Panitch v. Wisconsin, 444 F. Supp. 320 (E.D. Wis. 1977)                                    | 9      |
| Parker v. Universidad de Puerto Rico, 255 F.3d 1                                           | J      |
| (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2000)                                                                | 14     |
| Pennsylvania Ass'n for Retarded Children v. Pennsylvania, 343 F. Supp. 279 (E.D. Pa. 1972) | 10     |
| Seminole Tribe v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996)                                              | 10     |
|                                                                                            | 2      |
| Stanley v. Litscher, 213 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2000)                                          | 15     |
| Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307 (1982)                                                    | 9      |
| STATUTES & RULES                                                                           | PAGE   |
| U.S. Const. amend. XI                                                                      | 2      |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 5                                                                 | passim |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1400(b)                                                                        | 11     |
| 20 U.S.C. §§ 1400-1461                                                                     | 5      |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12131 <u>et seq</u>                                                            | 1      |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12112                                                                          | 3      |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12132                                                                          | 1      |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12134(a)                                                                       | 11     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12202                                                                          |        |
| 42 U.S.C. 1981a(b)(1)                                                                      | 2      |
|                                                                                            | 14     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7                                                                        | 14     |
| 28 C.F.R. § 35.150                                                                         | 13     |
| 28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)                                                                      | 13     |
| 28 C.F.R. § 35.150(b)(1)                                                                   | 14     |

| OTHER AUTHORITIES                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | Pag          |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------|
| H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2 (1990)                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | 3,5          |
| S. Rep. No. 93-1297 (1974)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | 1:           |
| S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | 3,5,         |
| S. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2, at 38 (1990), reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303                                                                                                                                                                                     | 1:           |
| 132 Cong. Rec. 28,624 (1986)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | 13           |
| 132 Cong. Rec. S5914-01 (daily ed. May 14, 1986)                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | 9            |
| Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: Hearings on S. 933 Before the Senate Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the Comm. on Labor & Hum. Res., 101st Cong. 488 (1989) (statement of Hon. Neil Hartigan,                                                            | 8,9,1        |
| Attorney Gen. of Ill.)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | :            |
| Attorney General's Comm'n on Disability, California Dep't of Justice, <u>Final Report</u> (1989)                                                                                                                                                                 | 1:           |
| Debra Auspitz, <u>Disabled Votes</u> , Philadelphia City Paper, Mar. 9-16, 2000                                                                                                                                                                                  | 10           |
| Implementation of Section 504, Rehabilitation Act of 1973: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Select Educ. of the House Comm. on Educ. & Labor, 95th Cong., 290-368 (1977) (statement of David Tatel, Dir., Office for Civil Rights, Dep't of Health, Educ. and Wel | .fare)<br>10 |
| Lowell P. Weicker, Jr., <u>Historical Background of the Americans with Disabilities Act</u> , 64 Temple L. Rev. 387 (1991)                                                                                                                                       | 11           |
| National Council on Disability, On the Threshold of Independence (1988)                                                                                                                                                                                          | 5            |
| National Council on Disability, <u>Towards Independence</u>                                                                                                                                                                                                      |              |
| (1986)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | 5            |

| The New York State Assembly Task Force on People with                                                    |          |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| Disabilities, Access Denied: New Yorkers with Disabilities                                               |          |
| Barred from Accessing Government Bldgs. and Servs. 2 (2000)                                              | 10       |
| Timothy Cook, The Americans with Disabilities Act: The Move to Integration, 64 Temple L. Rev. 393 (1991) | 8        |
| U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <u>Accommodating the</u> Spectrum of Individual Abilities (1983)        | 5,7,8,10 |
